

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS PROPERTIES, LLC, AND  
PAUL G. ALLEN, PETITIONERS

*v.*

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND  
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

JOHN A. ROGOVIN  
*General Counsel*  
DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG  
*Associate General Counsel*  
JAMES M. CARR  
*Counsel  
Federal Communications  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20554*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	11
A. The court of appeals held that the county had acted reasonably despite unreversed district court findings that the county had acted for reasons that were impermissible under federal law .....	12
B. The court of appeals erred in permitting the county to act for reasons that violate federal law .....	15
C. Although the issue is potentially one of importance, review by this Court could await further development in future cases .....	18
Conclusion .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	16
<i>Communication Sys., Inc. v. City of Danville</i> , 880 F.2d 887 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2148 (2003) .....	18
<i>Desmond v. County of Contra Costa</i> , 25 Cal. Rptr. 2d 842 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	16
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	15
<i>Gifford v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 106 Cal. Rptr. 2d 164 (Ct. App. 2001) .....	16
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	19
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Saad v. City of Berkeley</i> , 30 Cal. Rptr. 2d 95 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	16
<i>Union CATV, Inc. v. City of Sturgis</i> , 107 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....	15
<i>Village or Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	18
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I .....	7, 9, 11, 19
Amend V (Just Compensation Clause) .....	7
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779 (47 U.S.C. 521 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	
47 U.S.C. 521(1) .....	18
47 U.S.C. 521(6) .....	19
47 U.S.C. 537 .....	3, 13
47 U.S.C. 542(b) .....	2, 9, 13, 17
47 U.S.C. 543 .....	3, 9, 17
47 U.S.C. 543(b)(7) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 543(c)(4) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 544 .....	2
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, § 3, 106 Stat. 1464 .....	
110 Stat. 56 .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	7
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 76.502(a) .....	4
Section 76.502(b) .....	4

Miscellaneous:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 934, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	2
<i>Implementation of Sections 11 and 13 of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992</i> , 8 F.C.C.R. 6828 (1993) .....	3-4, 5
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) .....	18
